Environmental Information Regulations 2004

Cycle Infrastructure



Ref No: **EIR-2021-0699**

I am writing to inquire about cycle paths in Southampton.

- 1) Please can you provide a comprehensive list and/or map(s) of cycle paths in Southampton? Please include in this all:
- on road cycle paths with physical separation (i.e. curbed, bollards)
- on road cycle paths without physical separation (i.e. only painted lines)
- any access routes only suitable to bicycles (i.e. through Low Traffic Neighborhoods)
- segregated shared use paths (i.e. divided paths suitable for pedestrians and cycles)
- non-segregated shared use paths (i.e. paths suitable for pedestrians and cycles)
- temporary cycle lanes (i.e. those introduced under emergency TRO)
- (- any other kind of cycle infrastructure that has not been listed above. That is, anything that is not the main carriageway that a bike may ride on)
- 1a) Please indicate the type of path (i.e. through the use of different colours and key)
- 1b) Please indicate if a path may not be suitable for road bikes (i.e. a gravel track)
- 1c) Please include paths of any length with specific attention to the start and end points

Response:

I am writing to advise you that, following a search of our paper and electronic records, I have established that the information you requested is not held by Southampton City Council.

This is because the Council does not hold a "comprehensive" list or map showing the information you require, and would have to undertake a physical review of the facilities available in order to provide a "comprehensive" list. The relevant service are have advised that they have intention of undertaking a physical review, when resources are available to do so.

It is worth noting that the Council hold a number records in regards to Cycle facilities, however, they do not meet the scope of your request as they are not part of a comprehensive list or map containing the information required – the Council would not be in a position to confirm that these records cover all facilities in Southampton without undertaking the physical review, mentioned above. If you wish to make a separate request for these records, the Council would be happy to process this a new request for information under the terms of the Environmental information Regulations 2004.

However, the Council may consider such a request to be "manifestly unreasonable" under Reg 12(4)(b), as it is clear that it would be required to undertake manual reviews of records in order to identify the information requested. For each record, it is likely that an hours' worth of staff time would be required in order extract the details you have requested, and there over 200 records which will require manual review. This could therefore cause unjustified burden on Council staff, at a time where resources are already under strain due to the pandemic.

However, if you do wish to make a request for any records that the Council does hold in regards to cycle facilities, the Council will consider this in full as a new request.

2) Can the above requested information be made accessible to the public online, in a usable format, to aid in route planning?

Response:

N/A - Please see Q1 above

3) What is Southampton Council's policy/standard procedure for the use of corduroy tactile paving around non-segregated shared use paths? Are they to be used at the boarders between a footpath and a non-segregated shared path?

Response:

There is no policy as such. The Council follows the guidance in LTN1/20

3a) What is the basis for its application in this manner/what guidance is followed? Please be as specific as possible (using point number/page number) rather than referring to (for example) 'Guidance on the use of Tactile Paving Surfaces' in general.

Response:

As per guidance in LTN1/20. Please see link below for more information. https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/cycle-infrastructure-design-ltn-120

Statement regarding disclosure of personal data

As per Regulation 13 of the Environmental Information Regulations 2004, the Council will not disclose personal data where it is satisfied of the following:

• The information is not exempt from the provisions of the Data Protection Act 2018 and the General Data Protection Regulations.

• Disclosure of the information would be a contravention of the Data Protection principles or would constitute a breach of Data Protection.

There is no necessity in considering the public interest in disclosure, where disclosure would be in contravention of these principles.

With regard to it employees, the Council will generally redact the names and contact details of Council officers when providing responses to requests, although there may be instances where it is deemed there is public interest in disclosure of these details (the names of Council employees from the fifth tier of the organisation and above will generally be released).

This is in accordance with the Council's policy on Processing Requests under FOI and EIR (copy available on request).

Please note that the Council cannot guarantee the accuracy of information supplied.

The information contained in this response is released under an Open Government Licence, which permits you to:

- Copy, publish, distribute and transmit the information
- Adapt the information
- Exploit the information commercially and non-commercially for example, by combining it with other information, or by including it in your own product or application

Where you do any of the above, however, you must acknowledge Southampton City Council as the source of the information in your product or application, and, where possible, provide a link to the Open Government Licence, where you can also find further information about its terms and conditions:

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/

All other material supplied to you (including, layout, presentation, text, logos, icons, and photos) is copyright © Southampton City Council (date documents produced), unless otherwise stated.

Please note that a copy of this response and other Council responses may be included in the Council's disclosure log which is available on the Council's website:

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/council-democracy/council-data/freedom-of-information/FOI-search.aspx

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to:

Service Director – Legal and Governance Southampton City Council Civic Centre SOUTHAMPTON

SO147LT

Email: legal@southampton.gov.uk

Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision.

The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113 Fax: 01625 524510

Email: casework@ico.gsi.gov.uk